

GAHC010217772025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/689/2026

ALA UDDIN AND 10 ORS
S/O LATE ABDUL AZIZ, MAIZDIHI, WARD NO. 2, KARIMGANJ, P.O. AND
DIST- KARIMGANJ, ASSAM, PIN-788710

2: KAMAL UDDIN TALUKDAR
S/O LATE ABDUL AZIZ
MAIZDIHI
WARD NO. 2
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

3: SAHNAJ BEGUM
D/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

4: ABUL BASAR
S/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

5: MOMOTAZ BEGUM
D/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

6: ABU SALEH
S/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI

P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

7: ABU TAHAR
S/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

8: REHENA BEGUM
W/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

9: ABDUK ODUD
S/O LATE ABDUL GAFUR
MAIZDIHI
WARD NO. 2
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

10: ALTABUN NESSA @ SHOMSUN NEHAR
D/O LATE ABDUL GOFUR
MAIZDIHI
WARD NO. 2
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

11: RABIA KHATUN
D/O LATE ABDUL GOFUR
MAIZDIHI
WARD NO. 2
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-78871

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (LAND REVENUE), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-
781006, ASSAM

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
L.A. BRANCH
SRIBHUMI
P.O. AND DIST- SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN-788710

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
SRIBHUMI
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST- SRIBHUMI
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY
REVENUE DEPARTMENT (LAND REVENUE)
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI

5:THE COMMANDANT
7 BN CAMP
MAIZDIHI
SRIBHUMI
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST- SRIBHUMI
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF B.S.F.
DIG OFFICE
MASIMPUR
P.O.- MASIMPUR
DIST- CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R SARMA, MR S R A NASER,MR G ALAM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

13.03.2026

Heard Mr. S.R.A Naser, learned counsel for the applicants. Also heard Ms.

D.D. Barman, learned Senior Government Advocate for the respondent nos.2 & 3.

This application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act has been preferred by the applicant praying for condoning the delay of 463 days in filing the connected appeal, whereby the judgment and decree dated 22.12.2023 passed in Title Suit No.50/2019 by the Court of the learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Karimganj has been impugned.

Issue Notice to the respondents.

Since Ms. D.D. Barman has appeared for respondent nos.2 & 3, no formal notice need to be issued. As regards respondent nos.1 & 4, the applicant shall serve notice along with the copy of the interlocutory application to the learned Standing Counsel for the Revenue Department. As regards respondent nos.5 & 6, the applicant shall serve notice along with the copy of the interlocutory application to the learned Central Government Counsel within 7 days from the date of this order.

List the matter on 08.05.2026. .

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant