

GAHC010217772025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/689/2026

ALA UDDIN AND 10 ORS
S/O LATE ABDUL AZIZ, MAIZDIHI, WARD NO. 2, KARIMGANJ, P.O. AND
DIST- KARIMGANJ, ASSAM, PIN-788710

2: KAMAL UDDIN TALUKDAR
S/O LATE ABDUL AZIZ
MAIZDIHI
WARD NO. 2
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM, PIN-788710

3: SAHNAJ BEGUM
D/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

4: ABUL BASAR
S/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

5: MOMOTAZ BEGUM
D/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

6: ABU SALEH
S/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI

P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

7: ABU TAHAR
S/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

8: REHENA BEGUM
W/O LATE ABDUL SALAM
VILL- MAIZDIHI
P.O.- MAIZDIHI
P.S. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ

9: ABDUK ODUD
S/O LATE ABDUL GAFUR
MAIZDIHI
WARD NO. 2
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

10: ALTABUN NESSA @ SHOMSUN NEHAR
D/O LATE ABDUL GOFUR
MAIZDIHI
WARD NO. 2
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

11: RABIA KHATUN
D/O LATE ABDUL GOFUR
MAIZDIHI
WARD NO. 2
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM, PIN-78871

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (LAND REVENUE), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-
781006, ASSAM

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

L.A. BRANCH
SRIBHUMI
P.O. AND DIST- SRIBHUMI
ASSAM
PIN-788710

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
SRIBHUMI
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST- SRIBHUMI
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY
REVENUE DEPARTMENT (LAND REVENUE)
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR, GUWAHATI

5:THE COMMANDANT
7 BN CAMP
MAIZDIHI
SRIBHUMI
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST- SRIBHUMI
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF B.S.F.
DIG OFFICE
MASIMPUR
P.O.- MASIMPUR
DIST- CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R SARMA, MR S R A NASER,MR G ALAM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR A BHATTACHARYA

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

25.05.2026

Heard Mr. G. Alam, learned counsel for the applicants. Also heard Ms. D.D. Barman,

learned Senior Government Advocate, appearing for the opposite party Nos.2 and 3 and Mr. S.S. Roy, learned counsel appearing for the opposite party Nos.5 and 6.

Mr. Roy submits that he is being engaged today and he may be granted sometime to obtain instruction.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 01.06.2026.

Registry shall reflect the name of Mr. Roy in the cause list.

Sd/- *Robin Phukan*
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant